PLANNING AND ZONING MINUTES
Maine Prairie Township
July 9, 2019

Planning and Zoning meeting opened at 7:00 p.m.

Motion by Zoning Administrator Froehling/Supervisor Loewen to approve the June 11,
2019 Planning and Zoning meeting minutes. All in favor, motion passed.

New Business:

Mark & Lisa Stommes-Rezoning: Request to rezone PID 20.11702.0040 consisting of
31.58 acres from the A-80 zoning district to A-40 zoning district. Requestors would like
to obtain a building entitlement from the County for PID 20.11588.0030 consisting of 40
acres. In accordance with the Township Comprehensive Growth Plan, it is the con-
sensus of the Board that the land should not be rezoned. Chair Wicker called for a
motion to approve the rezoning request two times. No motion was put forth so the
request was denied due to lack of motion.

LUKE JOHNSON, MEEKER COOPERATIVE-UTILITY ROW: Mr. Johnson was
seeking information in regard to fees as they pertain to the Township Right-of-Way
Ordinance. Meeker Co-op is laying Broadband cable in the western part of the
Township and did not apply for a ROW permit. Mr. Johnson stated that most fiber optics
are laid in easements and not in rights-of-ways. The Board stressed that the Township
should be made aware when any utility company is doing projects in the Township. He
also asked about fees for new customers, i.e., would they have to pay a $150 permit fee
to get lines laid to homes? A permit application and fee will be forthcoming from Meeker
Coop for the projects they have done in the Township. The Board will revisit, at a future
meeting, the Right-of-Way Ordinance and Application fees.

Public Hearing — Hieserich Conditional Use Permit (CUP): Chair Wicker opened the
hearing at 7:25 p.m. with Deputy Clerk reading the legal notice published in the Tri-
County News on June 27 and July 3, 2019 informing the public of the public hearing.
One letter was received and read by Deputy Clerk Robinson in opposition to the CUP.
Purpose of the hearing is to consider an Application for Conditional Use Permit received
from Ms. Hieserich to construct a steel post frame building with dimensions of 70’ x 80’
with 18’ sidewalls containing a shop and with an additional attached 30’ x 30’ office
located at 15399 — 93 Avenue, Kimball, MN. The building would be used to work on
custom new or upscale diesel pickup trucks. Ms. Hieserich presented a request for
change of address for mail to be delivered to the 15399 — 93" Avenue, Kimball, MN,
address. Chair Wicker called for comments from the floor. One resident spoke in favor
of approving the CUP. Several residents residing in the subject neighborhood were in
attendance and had comments in opposition to the issuance of the CUP. Opposing
comments consisted of 1) noise that would be generated from the business; 2) the area
is residential on all sides of the property with the exception of Powder Ridge Ski Area
which was in existence prior to the area becoming residential; 3) effect on property



values; 4) traffic on 93" creating a safety issue for children boarding a school bus; 5)
business is not compatible with surrounding community; 6) run-off of chemicals/fuel
used at business on to neighboring properties; 7) limited buyers if business is
abandoned or sits empty which would detract from property values; and 8) would
business be limited to diesel pickups or would the business include repair of other
power sport vehicles? The site plan included with the CUP Application showed the
existing driveway would be relocated to the South side of the property with the proposed
building being located off this driveway. The Board expressed that they would not be in
favor of relocating the driveway. After all comments were heard, Chair Wicker called for
a motion to close the hearing. Motion by Supervisors Loewen/Kuechle to close the
hearing at 8:00 p.m. All in favor motion carried. The Board discussed the Application
presented by Ms. Hieserich, reviewed the County’s Land Use and Zoning Ordinance
No. 439 and proceeded with the Findings of Fact. The Board discussed their Findings of
Fact and reached the conclusion that the CUP would need to be denied in accordance
with the Findings. Those Findings are based on the following: 1) The business is not
consistent with the Township Comprehensive Growth Plan. This area is zoned as
Moderate Residential on the Comprehensive Plan Zoning Map; 2) No septic system
inspection has been performed and an address change without a residence is not in
compliance with County Ordinance 439; 3) The proposed use is not compatible with
present and future land uses in the area since the area is designated as Moderate
Residential, agricultural and proposed residential growth; 4) There are no environmental
concerns pertaining to ground or surface water. There is environmental concerns in
regard to noise due to the nature of the business, that is, repairing and testing vehicles;
5) No printed information has been provided regarding the impact to property values in
the area but several area residents spoke in opposition concerning the impact the
business would have on property values; 6) Potential public health, safety or traffic
generation impacts are not a concern. Moving the driveway is not an option; 7) Noise is
a disruption to residents; 8) Supervisor Loewen cited Goals and Objectives from the
Township Comprehensive Growth Plan that would apply in denial of the CUP. In
furtherance, the business does not fit in the surrounding area; 9) and 10) The proposal
does not affect any public services and facilities nor does any financial assurance apply
to this Application; 11) 1) In order to be in compliance with County Ordinance 439 and
issue a CUP for a home extended business, owner must reside on the property and
there is no primary residence on this property. Chair Wicker called for a motion to
approve or deny the CUP. Motion by Supervisors Loewen/Kuechle moved to deny the
Conditional Use Permit requested by Maureen Hieserich in her Application for
Conditional Use Permit dated May 21, 2019. Motion carried 4-0. Hearing adjourned at
8:40 p.m.

Public Hearing-Trisko Variance: Chair Wicker opened the hearing at 8:44 p.m. with
Deputy Clerk reading the legal notice published in the Tri-County News on June 27 and
July 3, 2019 informing the public of the public hearing. The purpose of the hearing is to
consider an Application for Variance received from Josh Trisko to perform work in the
Township road right-of-way consisting of removing and replacing an existing retaining
wall and removing asphalt and replacing the area with grass turf. Property is located at
16621 Carnelian Road, Kimball, MN. Chair Wicker called for comments from the floor.



Two residents spoke about their concern of run-off on to their properties and one spoke
about having no equipment parked or located on her property while the work is being
done. Chair Wicker called for a motion to close the hearing. Motion by Supervisor
Loewen/Chair Wicker to close the hearing at 8:50 p.m. After brief discussion and
Findings of Fact, Chair Wicker called for Motion to reopen the hearing. Motion by
Supervisors Loewen/Kuechle to reopen the hearing at 8:55 p.m. Chair Wicker called for
further discussion of which there was none. Chair Wicker moved to Grant the Variance
Request with conditions of 1) Replace retaining wall in same location and height as
existing wall; 2) Fencing height will be in accordance with County standards for fences,
and 3) bituminous to be removed without damage to the surface of Carnelian Road. All
in favor, motion carried.

There were three (3) Township permits presented for approval:

Jaren Tschida 40’ x 60’ shed w/12’ sidewalls $50.00
Jaren Tschida Approach off 200" St. 50.00
Eric & Kara Fink Approach off 163" Avenue 50.00

Motion by Chair Wicker/Zoning Administrator Froehling to approve two (2) permits as
presented. All in favor, motion carried. Motion by Supervisors Kuechle/Loewen to deny
permit requested by Eric & Kara Fink for a driveway approach off 163 Avenue. All in
favor, motion carried.

There was one (1) County permit for approval:
Tyler Kleve — 26’ x 30’ Shed

Old Business:

Franklin Advertising-Steve Anderson: Steve Anderson of Franklin Advertising
contacted Clerk Hunt in regards to placing a billboard on the property owned by Jody
Mackereth. Since Mackereth is not in compliance with the County regarding his
Conditional Use Permit, it is the consensus of the Board to wait until Mackereth has
fulfilled the requirements of the CUP before considering an application to put up a
billboard.

Motion by Supervisor Loewen/Zoning Administrator Froehling to adjourn at 9:06 p.m. All
in favor, motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Alice Robinson, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer



